IMPORTANT

Follow all safety precautions when using the Body Shaper Portable Mini-Step. Also

e it et THE BODY make sure that any other person reviews and follows the following precautions

SHAP[R PORTABI'E before using the Body Shaper Portable Mini-Step.

; : ' : @ If you have any doubts about your health or medical condition, are
taking prescription drugs or are diabetic, pregnant or suffering any
introductory program or any of the following programs.

OSmallchﬂdrenshoddnotbeaIMdto-usetheBodyShape'PonaHe

- exercise G
PRO GRAM @ Wear comfortable, loose clothing when exercising.

@ Make sure the Body Shaper Portable Mini-Step rests on a solid, level
and non-slip surface before you start exercising.

© The Body Shaper Portable Minl-Step is designed for use by only one
person at a time.

® Always do stretching exercises before using the Body Shaper Portable
Mini-Step. Start stepping gradually, increasing the rate of speed until you
reach desired workout level. Do not complete your workout abruptly;
reduce stepping cadence gradually until your heart rate retums to normal

@ Stop exercising immediately if you get dizzy, faint, nauseous, or

experience chest pains, palpitations or any other unusual symptoms or

discomfort. Consult with your physician.
BENEFITS-OF THE BODY SHAPER PORTABLE MINI-STEP
Make the Body Shaper Portable Mini-Step part of your life-style that includes regular
aerobic exercise and a healthy diet. If you maintain this schedule faithfully, the Body
Shaper Portable Mini-Step will help you toward achieving these goals.

@ Burn fat and slim down

@ Tone body muscles

@ Keep in shape

@ Strengthen your heart and lungs

© Reduce effects of stress

@ Increase endurance

® Increase your energy levels




HOW TO USE YOUR BODY SHAPER PORTABLE MINI-STEP

Health and fitness experts have long known that stair climbing is an ideal aerobic
exercise that it strengthens important muscle groups and the entire cardiovascular
system. Your Body Shaper Portable Mini-Step further ensures a low-impact workout
because you never step up, so there is no jarring of the body as you would
experience with other aerobic exercises such as jogging.

For best results, follow these instructions:
@ Step onto the footpads. Rest your feet squarely on the pads.
@ Keep your head up and back straight.
@ To warm up, step slowly and high. Keep your feet parallel with the
footpads. :
@ Gradually increase stepping speed and shorten step height.
® Once you've reached the workout phase, continue stepping for the
duration of the workout. If desired, however, you may vary the intensity of
the workout. Simply slow down, then increase stepping speed again.
Don't forget to monitor your heart rate periodically during the workout.
® Wind down exercising gradually; don't stop abruptly. Decrease stepping
speed and increase step height.
® Complete your step exercise with flexibility stretching exercises to
prevent muscle soreness. o

SUGGESTED STRETCHES

The following stretches provide a good warm-up, or cool-down. Move slowly as you
stretch — never bounce.

HAM STRING STRETCH

Sit with one leg extended. Bring the sole of the opposite
foot toward you, resting it against the extended leg's
inner thigh. Stretch toward your toe as far as possible,
hold for 15 counts, then relax. Repeat three times for
each leg.

Stretches: Hamstrings, lower back and groin

INNER THIGH STRETCHES

Sit with the soles of your feet together and knees
pointing outward. Pull your feet as close into the groin
area as possible. Hold for 15 counts, then relax. Repeat
three times.

Stretches: Quadriceps, hip muscies

TOE TOUCHES

Standing with your knees bent slightly, slowly bend
forward from the hips. Allow your back and shoulders to
relax as you stretch down toward your toes. Go as far as
you can and hold for 15 counts, then relax. Repeat
three times. :
Stretches: Hamstrings, back of knees, back

i Da

" against the wall. Keep your back leg straight

QUADRICEPS STRETCH

With one hand against a wall for balance, reach behind

you and pull up your foot. Bring your heel as close to
Your buttock as possible. Hold for 15 counts. Repeat.

Stretches: Quadriceps, hip muscles
CALF/ACHILLES STRETCH

With one leg in front of the other and arms out, lean
and back
foot flat on the ground; then bend the front leg and lean
forward by moving your hips toward the wall. Hold, then
repeat on the other side. To cause even further
stretching of the Achilles tendons, slightly bend back leg
as well, .

Stretches: Calves, Achillles tendons, and ankles

| CONDITIONING GUIDELINES

The following guidelines will help you to plan and regulate your personal fitness
program. Remember that adequate rest and good nutrition are also essential to the
success of any fithess program. BEFORE BEGINNING THIS OR ANY EXERCISE
PROGRAM, CONSULT YOUR PHYSICIAN!

THE MEANING OF “AEROBIC” EXERCISE

The word “aerobic” refers to oxygen. Aerobic exercise means any physical activity that
demands lots of oxygen. Your muscles need oxygen, so the harder you exercise, the
more oxygen they need. The harder and longer you exercise, the more your muscles
get toned, and the more body fat you lose.

Likewise, aerobic exercise strengthens your heart and lungs because the more
oxygen your body needs, the harder your heart and lungs have to work. Therefore,
aerobic exercise is good exercise for your cardiovascular system.

EXERCISE INTENSITY

exertion can be determined using the heart rate as a guide. For effective aerobic
exercise, the heart rate must be maintained at a level between 70% and 85% of your
maximum heart rate. This Is your “Training Zone". You can determine your Training
Zone by consulting the table (on the following page). Training Zones are listed for
both conditioned and unconditioned persons according to age. Use the column that
is appropriate for you



_ TRAINING ZONE CHART -

UNCONDITIONED CONDITIONED
AGE TRAINING ZONE TRAINING ZONE

(BEATS/MIN) ~ (BEATS/MIN)
20 138-157 133-162
25 136166 132-160
30 135—-164 130158
35 134-162 129-156
40 132-161 127-155
45 131-159 125-153
50 129-156 124150

UNCONDITIONED LONDITIONED
AGE TRAINING ZONE TRAINING ZONE -

(BEATS/MIN) (BEATS/MIN) .
55 127155 122-149
60 - 126-153 121147
65 125—151 119145
70 123-150 118-144
75 121-147 117-142 -
80 120-146 115-140
85 118144 114-139

During the first few weeks of your exercise program, you should keep your heart rate
near the low end of your Training Zone. Over the course of a few months, gradually
increase your heart rate until it reaches the high end of your Training Zone. As your
condition improves, a greater workload will be required in order to raise your heart to

your Training Zone.

The easlest way to measure your heart rate Is to stop exercising and place two
fingers on your wrist where you feel a pulse. Carefully take a six-second heart beat

count. (A six-second count is used because your heart rate will drop rapidly after you

stop exercising.) Add a 0 to the result to find your heart rate. Compare your heart

rate to your Training Zone. If your heart rate s too low, increase your level of exertion.

If your heart rate is too high, decrease your level of exertion.
WORKOUT PATTERN

Each workout should consist of 5 basic parts: L AT REST, 2. WARMING-UP, 3.
TRAINING ZONE EXERCISE, 4. COOLING-DOWN, 5. AT REST.

Warming up is an important part of every workout. Warming up prepares the body

for more strenuous exercise by increasing circulation, delivering more oxygen to the
muscles, and raising the body temperature. This can be done by stretching for 5-10
minutes prior to exercising. (See Suggested Stretches)

o

10/11(12)13 14115(16|17| 18|19 (20| 21 22123 (24|25(26|27|28

2|13(4|5|6|7|8]09

DAY

START

GOAL




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION

STEP1. Attach SPRINGS to FRONT SUPPORT TUBES AND EYEBOLTS
as shown.

STEP2. Raise FOOT PADS to horizotal position, inserting EYEBOLTS
into FRONT SHAFT of FPAME, side LOCKWASHERS and
ADJUSITMENT KNOBS onto EYEBOLTS. Then turn ADJUSITMENT
KNOBS onto EYEBOLTS. - )

TENSION ADJUSTMENT

Adjust SPRINGS tension using ADJUSITMENT KNOBS.

* To increase spring resistance, turn the ADJUSTMENT KNOBS clockwise.

+* To decrease spring resistance, turn the ADJUSTMENT KNOBS '

Counterclockwise.
i
FRONT SHAFT
FRONT SUPPORT TUBE:
PART
ITEM NO. NAME qQTY.
1. QIR SPRING 2
2 € EVEBOLT 3 B N
3. LOCKWASHER 2 / /

4 aDNC.léSThENT 2 @ ﬂ \a_

1(2|3|4|5|6|7|8 91011121314151617l8192021222324252627£h

DAY
START
GOAL




BSS1D . PARTLIST

After warming up, begnexatls&gatalowlmenslylevelforafewnﬂtu&s.ﬁm
ﬁalgmaseﬂiehmmtytordsemheanmmmﬁmmmapabddm—
minutes, _

m@mmawmsmmhmgmwm
soreness. &lomumdsuetcm-gulgtemdsewabmmebodytocod

EXERCISE FREQUENCY
] — B e .
| DGR [ S Yo ok % ocim . - i
i [Mam FRAME 1| Prazioaiecis maintain or Improve your condition, you must work times per week
2 |PEDAL 2 | Praziiarecis “Wmﬂwpmmd&sabedmawdmbammmb
= 5 [FoorPap = m;c:‘ mmmmdnmamdnmammbe
2 |nessTANCE crimmn : ATt mﬁmmmbﬁﬁwwm&h@mamﬂmmkmm
5 SPRING 2 WW-7079'G14 )
6 11/2° SQUARE PLASTIC COVER CAP 4 © AA-8259°G14
7 13/4" SQUARE PLASTIC INSERT CAP 1 - AA-8260°G14
S5 8 SNAP RING 8 HH-5532°G14 .
= ) [ms wasRER 2 HH-5127°G14
= 10 |M8 X 50 me. EVEBOLT 2 HH-5533'G14 P
1 [STAR WASHER 2 HH-5480°614 S i
12 |Ma LocK NUT 2 HH-5104°G14
:1 13 “M6.3 X 40 HEX HEAD BOLT 4 HH-5092°G14
14 *M63 NYLON LOCK NUT 4 HH-5093'G14
| 15 [M6.3 FLAT WASHER 4 HH-5048°G14 ommmmmmmmmmfaam
16 #8 ROUND HEAD MACHINE 52REW 2 HH-5448°G14 ;
! = ADJUSTMENT K08 2 AAS258G14 WEEK 1 WEEK 2 WEEK 3 WEEK4 TOTAL
18 RUBBER BUMPER 2 AA-S131°G14
19 |HAND welGHTS 1 HE-0221°G14 ‘f o Dvrd DAY 15 DAY22
20 |pecaL 1 DE4u8'G14_|/ . :
21 |uPPER HANDLEBAR BENT TUBE 2 |P'psssoGraccie - DAY 2 DAY 9 DAY 16 DAY 23
: 2 HANDLEBAR STRAIGHT TUBE _ 2 |Plaessi-GiaGis
23 LOWER HANDLEBAR BENT TUBE 2 Piysssaa1acid DAY 3 DAY 10 DAY 17 DAY 24
24 PLASTIC GRIPS : 2 AA-8255°614 -
25 3/16° X /8" LONG PAN HEAD SCREW 4 HH-5544°G14
- DAY 4 Y 11 I8 25
26 ADJUSTMENT KNOB 2 | AasessweTT an _— R
27 1/8" X 3/4" LONG SELF TAPPING SCREW 2 HH-5543'G14
28 PLASTIC PIVOT BRACKET 2 AA-8265'G14 DAYS DAY 12 DAY 19 DAY 26
29 [1/4* X 2* cARRIAGE BOLT 2 HH-6338°G14
. JOTE: YOU MAY SUBSTITUE A 1/4" x 1 172" HEX HEAD BOLT (HH-5027) FOR DIAGRAM #13 DAY 6 DAY 13 DAY 20 DAY 27
UTONLY IF YOU ALSO SEND A 1/4* NYLON LOCK NUT (HH-5011) WITH IT. _
i DAY 7 DAY 14 DAY 21 DAY 28
SHomb B¢ TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
AA-Bebé



HANDLE ‘MLI./

POINT TO THE FRONT

OF STEPPER

SIDE VIEW OF STEPPER
DETAIL A

TO THE DUTBIDE OF THE FRAME

[]

FRONT VIEW OF STEFPER
DETAIL B

«JI-

R PR RV

T [



= - ANDLEBAR ASSEMBLY

N

Z
=
=
=
.
—
=
=
=
—
=
=

$048000040404008.
I O assembio the PLASTIC GRIPS = =
! (24) o the top of the UPPER 24 = ——
Jr HANDLEBAR BENT TUBE (21). . —= F p—
[J assemble e  upper — ] ——
HANDLEBAR BENT TUBE (21) = 5 : =
to the HANDLEBAR STRAIGHT —= z o=
TUBE (22) by inserting the |21 = O ._ =
-; tapered end of the Upper Tube 1 = O A7 =
} Into the top of the Straight Tube, = 2 q e
Secure by Inserting a 316* X = ‘g =
3/8" LONG PAN'HEAD SCREW 1 =0 m R
- (25) Into the Stralght Tube and Z > " b=
_,é then Into the Upper Tube, g | @ ﬁ u (=
=5 o oy —_——
= [ Atach the tapersd end of the ] K 4 —
' previously assembled Handlebar 7 - =3 BE . o
assembly to the LOWER 25 C:g‘ =3 n s O ——
= HANDLEBAR BENT TUBE (23) = 3 —
which has been pre-assembled to L2 = >0 =
_ the front of the MAIN FRAME (1). = ZQ _ =
i Make sure the handles point to = Hc - =
I the front and away from the Main > 52 ’ —
Frame (SEE DETAIL A). Afso, F — % —
sure that the lower ——, g ’ o
Handlebar bends are faced to the = = 935 =
outside of the fame (SEE ] = = >
DETAL B).  Secure this - = =
assembly using a 316" X 8" = z
LONG PAN HEAD SCREW (25) . (=|
to bolt through the LOWER = O q
HANDLEBAR BENT TUBE (23) — Z
. and then into the HANDLEBAR - —_—, < S
| STRAIGHT TUBE (22). =4 ]
’ e e e a"a"8"0 8", [ 3 """' 'Y‘ " y | Y| UTEVTRUTE
: ROAMAOAIAIAIAASAIAIAN!
Z/ NS

- 13-



Place
Postage
Here

PO. BOX 45
OLNEY, IL 62450

WEIDER HEALTH & FITNESS
900 WEST ST. JOHN CT,
WEIDER HEALTH & FITNESS

- — — — — — — ———— ——— — — ——— — —— — — — — — — —

\vrusdse

FUBINE 1wk 1 3P BT PUR UG RIY BIANIE B Gim AU g anod 19 9 i Buddiys 20 BU@uiig 1410 Ee0R 40} UOUEIS BHANS
oW B VI JURWOIND I BYL 19 wINRI Byl by SIVBWRTuY.e PRILIOVITT UE JO KIIOT) JODIOM PAIBUBISEP ¥ O) WWIWENDT Wi it
WHIE IS AT B 1T BPRW | JUsWedeides 0 yeans AuesTm 30 DULAG O PUMAM U DO AIIOU (s § Ajuriarm Byl Jepun el 20

i1 #SUBOES S_sapiap | NOA O) PRUINIRS 8D jIie IWeWAINDT Y| wHl By} 30IA8S J0 ORI 01 ANpQIEVedTey TI08IIT JBDEM Il Buitim

AU| BDIBM ¥ LT BPTW §) JUBWRINOR 0 nTde KUTIITM I Ul GORIIRR T LIRIORS (1M 1 ANPGISUCdERE LIUID J0pIEM )|

£690-522-008-1 22ia4ag s1ind 404

AUTLINM SIg] JBpUn aRdR o

AR B ANGISUDate) $1 |0 UoITUILINIeD PRnIX 059
AdTUIwIead § INTW (M J8DINA MO IUNITW A0 120D BY) YIUR Sepun BOUIH ABUO
W S04 0 (A28 VOO P AluRsEm TUOIIPUOS PUR BIEP BY| PUR LAURLITA  JBeIG ULOTIS 18SAA 008 LPETE ¥ HIHH PURPOOM
¥ Ul JUeS J0U BARY oA ) lueswdinbl syl Y| 0] 128GNE UOIUN|TW 0 13NIP ¥ NI 9 %00 '0d “I5 w3 0OL1Z
10 BIEYRING O BIEP O j00J0 JIYI0 2 it SU0yL BANING NOL AUM VOSTRI BU) TRRIDDT  WEBULY 1P UHERH JOPIOA VRIUIIS W UNESH AP
chjes By j0 4003 ¢ seliey snod u) BENIY| DUR BWRY {0 JNOA 21ETS RN anok by EHAIES Vg 0O BUHIRRY SPWOLENTD 01 Uik
FINDI0I0 WYY MOLD] TENW NOA TRII00N ALURIIEM BIN] UINYm 91 pojied wy)
Bupnp & 1epp e 10 nod
20dd WIVTO X
YO TURPI200 Ag PAENTI jUBWIEIND] BY) LTS i 20| F1usp
o SBrwep 0| BIGIUOTIRI |OU 51 JBDIBM 130HPUT s0) ALIGEN SWIRTIP Jepiep
nod ‘nod o) Lode jou
WP O) BIWLR O] AiTA yIiym o) Hdde 10U AW UoITN|INE O UGIELIWY AW uojiRII AAOQE By} OF TBIER] AURiITmM
SIgB 3410 sARy ON)F dew nod pur Yyl $A0Q0 By} 01 "SRR (1) UENDATUC POIOW) U FUD| MOY VO SUCIRIIWY MO|F
1E0e) Hpreds nok teal Ajuraary by o Ruep 1] "0 38 Byl 10U OP SRIFIE PWOS UIRIeY AIRIIU0l Byl
TWolENPpOW 40 1ieu MOUE 10U OP $R1EIT JWOS PaLIRD AIUBIITM ) II0] 10 BE (RIER SHINRIIA DONOW|
MUGIIPUUT KO 50 (FWIOUQE PENQE BENSjW By) 0T pur Fupanp SeqOaE JOWITIISIP We pur Aur 20 AIQEI SUNTIITIR JBDIEM

i ‘SLHOIY
HIHLO ANV SNOISNTOXT ‘SNOILVLINWIT

“eEwy2ung (U0 o BIER BUI

WOul GHYIA JALS 10 PO(IRD ¥ JO) DIUSUTWHIOM 40 |F1IBITW Ui SRR

palou o 1oeane Bugtw o) WOJ) $94) 99 0F JUSWINDE O WL FY) )0 BWEH BY| TIURIEM 0N

WU IRG SIFLUAITW DUR JOGE] O |903 Sy J0) SSUBJLE | I OF 0P (i JRPIBM, "PEN J0) (FHAIBYI0 J0 JEDI0 1R ITeS) FERY2NGD [ ]

L epie AJUTAEM TN) [0 SUOVIPUOD B} F8PUN (BWEI) 40) uswdinby U1 10 BITP By} WOL) HYIA 3N 10 POLISE F 40} dHysUnUIOM
B UOHG0 S1 10) BH)E0I 40 TGRS 1110 JOPIRM 'POjIRd LjusLITm 0/PUR [FUBIIW Ul T1381BP WOJ| B8J) BG 01 JUBWOINDS |0 wan
Yl Buunp dysunwIomn 8!.22._‘_;-3.._!!_:.% LU Ul 0§ IE0UILY PUR YHERH 0P

ALNVHEVM THL

P.O. BOX 45
OLNEY, IL 62450

900 WEST ST. JOHN CT.

T e e R T T TGN T T T T psrel ica T e -~ ————



S

. ““WEIDER PARTS ORDER CARD | |

* Refer to Instruction Manual for Parts No.

Model No. |

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

Ship To:

Address: =

City, State, Zip:

= )

WEIDER OWNERS ID CARD

* Please return this card within 30 days of
purchase for full one year warranty. o

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Model Purchased:

Date Purchased:
Where Purchased:
Cost:

Where you saw Welder Equipment:

Magazine Tv Store __________ Other

Comments:

£

DISTRIBUTED BY

REET
HILLS. CA 91367

MD-135



